

No. 05-\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

Rebecca Bahar et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

Michigan Bell Telephone Company,  
d/b/a SBC Michigan.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Michigan Court of Appeals

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Richard T. Dorman  
CUNNINGHAM, BOUNDS,  
CROWDER, BROWN &  
BREEDLOVE, LLC  
P.O. Box 66705  
Mobile, AL 36660

Lawrence D. Owen  
LAW OFFICES OF LAWRENCE D.  
OWEN  
6180 Heathfield Drive  
East Lansing, Michigan 48823

Thomas C. Goldstein  
(Counsel of Record)  
Amy Howe  
Kevin K. Russell  
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Pl., NW  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 237-7543

February 24, 2006

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. This Court’s Guidance Is Needed On The Circumstances In Which Government Litigation May Preclude A Subsequent Private Action.....	10
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong On The Merits. ....	15
A. Government Litigation May Never Preclude Individual Enforcement Of Private Rights. ....	16
B. Preclusion Is Unavailable When State Officials Pursue The State’s, And Not The Individuals’, Litigation Interests.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alaska Sport Fishing Ass’n v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 34 F.3d 769 (CA9 1994).....	21
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	16
<i>Battle v. Liberty Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 493 F.2d 39 (CA5 1974) .....	30
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958) .....	11
<i>Cleveland County Ass’n for Gov’t by the People v. Cleveland County Bd. of Commrs.</i> , 142 F.3d 468 (CADC 1998) .....	19, 27
<i>Comite de Apoyo a los Trabajadores Agricolas v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 995 F.2d 510 (CA4 1993) .....	20
<i>Consumers Union v. Consumer Product Safety Commission</i> , 590 F.2d 1209 (CADC 1978), rev’d on other grounds, 445 U.S. 375 (1980) .....	18, 19, 27
<i>Democratic Central Committee of the District of Columbia v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Commission</i> , 842 F.2d 402 (CADC 1988) .....	15, 17, 26
<i>EEOC v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 921 F.2d 489 (CA3 1990).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	11
<i>General Telephone Co. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980). 11, 28	
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	10, 26
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912) .....	11
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 270 F.3d 1215 (CA9 2001) .....	21
<i>Jones v. Bates</i> , 127 F.3d 839 (CA9 1997) .....	20
<i>Lockport v. Citizens for Community Action</i> , 430 U.S. 259 (1977) .....	11
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	12, 19
<i>Michigan Bell Tel. Co. v. Engler</i> , 257 F.3d 587 (CA6 2001) .....	9

<i>Michigan Bell Tel. Co. v. Engler</i> , 72 Fed. Appx. 380 (CA6 2003).....	9
<i>Michigan Bell Tel. Co. v. Engler</i> , No. 00-73207 (E.D. Mich.).....	passim
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	16
<i>Riddle v. Cerro Wire &amp; Cable Group</i> , 902 F.2d 918 (CA11 1990).....	20
<i>Rinaldo’s Constr. Corp. v. Michigan Bell</i> , 559 N.W.2d 647 (Mich. 1997).....	3
<i>Rodriguez v. East Texas Motor Freight</i> , 505 F.2d 40 (CA5 1974).....	14, 30
<i>Sam Fox Publ’g Co. v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 683 (1961).....	12, 19
<i>Satsky v. Paramount Comm., Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 1464 (CA10 1993).....	13
<i>Smith v. Illinois Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 270 U.S. 587, 592 (1926).....	15
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Texas International Airlines, Inc.</i> , 546 F.2d 84 (CA5 1977).....	14, 29
<i>Thomas v. Shelton</i> , 740 F.2d 478 (CA7 1984).....	20, 27
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 631 N.W.2d 733 (Mich. 2001).....	3
<i>Tyus v. Schoemehl</i> , 93 F.3d 449 (CA8 1996).....	13
<i>Verizon Comms., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	4, 8
<i>Washington v. Washington St. Comm. Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	11
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend XIV.....	1, 7, 8
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. 1257.....	1
Mich. Comp. Laws 484.2310(7).....	2
Mich. Comp. Laws 484.2701.....	3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE  
(3d ed. 2004) ..... 10, 11, 13, 29
